Mr Amos

MANUKAU CITY EMPOWERING (SEWERAGE RATE)

[LOCAL]

ANALYSIS

Title Preamble 1. Short Title Manukau City Council authorised to levy sewerage rate
Securities not to be prejudiced

4. Consequential repeal

5. Costs of promoting Act

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to empower the Manukau City Council to make and levy an annual sewerage reticulation rate on certain property within the City of Manukau

5 WHEREAS the former Manukau County Council from time to time raised certain loans for the purpose of the installation of sewerage reticulation within certain parts of the former County of Manukau which were included in the Inner Area of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District and secured 10 on all rateable property within that county: And whereas the former Manurewa Borough Council from time to time raised certain loans for the purpose of the installation of sewerage reticulation within the former Borough of Manurewa and secured on all rateable property within the said former

15 borough: And whereas by a certain Order in Council made on the twenty-fifth day of August, nineteen hundred and sixty-five pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, the districts of the former County of Manukau and the

No. 47—1

Price 6d.

former Borough of Manurewa were abolished and the Councils of that county and that borough were dissolved and the area comprised in the former districts of that county and that borough was constituted a borough known as the City of Manukau as from the third day of September, nineteen hundred and sixty-five: And whereas it is expedient and desirable that the Manukau City Council be empowered to make and levy an annual sewerage reticulation rate on all rateable property in those parts of the City of Manukau which are or may from time to time be included in the said Inner Area instead 10 of levying special rates made as security for the said loans raised by the former Manukau County Council and the former Manurewa Borough Council and for any loans which have been or may hereafter be raised by the Manukau City Council for the purpose of the installation of sewerage reticulation 15 within those parts of the said city:

5

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Manukau 20 City Empowering (Sewerage Rate) Act 1966.
- 2. Manukau City Council authorised to levy sewerage rate—(1) The Manukau City Council may, instead of levying any special rates made as security for any loans raised by that Council or the former Manukau County Council or the 25 former Manurewa Borough Council for the purposes of the installation of sewerage reticulation within any parts of the district of the City of Manukau which were or may from time to time be included in the Inner Area of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District and secured on all rateable 30 property within the district or any such part of the district of that city as aforesaid, make and levy an annual rate (in this section referred to as the sewerage rate) on all rateable property in those parts of the city which were or may from time to time be included in that Inner Area as may be 35 appropriate of an amount calculated to yield ten per cent more than the annual charges payable in respect of any such
- (2) If the sewerage rate would produce less than one pound in respect of any such property, a rate of not more 40 than one pound may be made and levied in respect of that property.

- (3) The proceeds of the sewerage rate shall be applied for the purposes of the special rate or special rates in lieu of which the sewerage rate was made.
- 3. Securities not to be prejudiced—Nothing in this Act 5 shall prejudicially affect the security afforded by any special rate to the holders of any securities.
 - 4. Consequential repeal—Section 17 of the Local Legislation Act 1965 is hereby repealed.
- 5. Costs of promoting Act—The costs of promoting this Act, and of all matters preparatory and incidental thereto, shall be paid out of the District Fund of the City of Manukau.